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SUMMARY DECISION
The case concerned the complaint filed by the Cyprus Hotel Association (hereinafter “CHA”) to the Commission for the Protection of Competition (hereinafter “CPC”) on the 19/5/2009 against the Electricity Authority of Cyprus (hereinafter “EAC”) for abuse of dominant position.
The complainant, is rooted in the mid 1930's, when following up claims the first "Hotel Association” was established. The basis of the modern form of CHA was set by Cypriot hoteliers in 1944. The most important aims of the Association are: the protection and promotion of the interests of the hoteliers, the promotion and upgrading of the Cyprus tourism development as well as the solidarity between its members in pursuit of shared objectives. Today the vast majority of all hotel establishments and other licensed tourist accommodation units, all over Cyprus, are members of the Cyprus Hotel Association.
The complainee company is a Public Corporate Body which was established in Cyprus under the Electricity Development Law Cap.171 of 1952 (hereinafter " Cap.171"). Its activities associated with the production, transmission, distribution and supply of electricity. It is charged with the statutory obligation to maintain and operate any of its operations, to carry out any work normally associated with electricity and generally to promote and encourage the use of electricity. The EAC currently uses three power plants, located in Moni, Dhekelia and Vasiliko which operate mainly with fuel oil ensured by imports from abroad.
The first allegation of the CHA concerns the abuse of dominant position of the EAC, because the Electricity Development (Amendment) Regulations 2002 (RAA 546/2002), contain tariffs which are contrary to Articles 44(1)(b) and 23 of Chapter 171 specifically. The complainant is questioning the RAA legality of Reg. 546/2002. The Commission argues that under Article 23 of the Law, it has no power to judge the legality of a regulatory administrative act. Under Article 23 of the Law the Commission is considering to be the national competition authority responsible only for the enforcement of the national and community competition positions.  
The second allegation concerns the abuse of dominant position through direct or indirect fixing of unfair purchase or selling prices in violation of Article 6(1)(a) of the Law. The CHA claims that the charges provided are exorbitant (Excessive prices). The Commission considers that in this case the relevant product market is the market of electricity supply and provision. 
The Commission deems that the EAC, being at present the only company supplying electricity to customers-consumers in Cyprus, and having, a share in the relevant market that actually reaches 100% holds monopoly in the relevant market and this is evidence of dominant position.

During the investigation the financial statements of the alleged company for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2008 and 2009 are examined to assess the profitability ratios. The Commission deems important to stress that in each case the profitability ratios must be evaluated. In the process of evaluating the profitability ratios, one can calculate the level of profits or losses of the company in relation to its income. In both cases, namely the existence of either losses or profits, the final decision of whether excessive pricing exists or not can be judged and decided by evaluating the profitability ratios.

It should be noted that the complainant did not produce evidence to show infringement of excessive pricing under Competition Law. It is emphasized that a possible increase of the level of charges, as CHA invokes, does not prove the existence of excessive pricing. The infringement of excessive pricing under Competition Law requires higher profits than that the complainee company would have in a competitive market taking into account that in many cases the high prices and the profit are fully justified since they recommend the reward for increased investment of the dominant company. Therefore, the Commission considers that the second allegation of CHA is not substantiated. 
The third allegation concerns the abuse of dominant position through application of dissimilar conditions to equivalent transactions, resulting in some enterprises being in a disadvantageous competitive position, in infringement of Article 6(1)(c) of the Law. The creation of competitive advantage of some customers against other which are competitors is an essential element in finding the infringement of discrimination in terms of the dominant firm.
The hotels are not competitive by any industrial users. Therefore, no such hotel business is in a disadvantageous position in competition, since all are priced the same way and competition exists only between them. It is repeated that the kind of economic activities within each category of users is the result of a decision of the European Union notified through the relevant Nace Codes. In any case, the CHA has not provided any evidence to show and prove the substantial existence of competitive advantage. The Commission considers that in this case there is no abuse of dominant position of the EAC on the basis of the allegation of CHA for price discrimination between commercial and industrial users. Therefore, the Commission considers that the third allegation of CHA is not substantiated.
The fourth allegation concerns the abuse by EAC of a relationship of economic dependence in violation of Article 6(2) of the Law. The Commission considers that in this case there is a relationship of economic dependency EAC and the members of CHA. However, the Commission argues that the complainant did not establish the nature of the abuse of this relationship. Therefore, the Commission considers that the fourth allegation of CHA is not substantiated.
The Commission deems that in this case there is no violation of Article 102 TFEU for the same reasons that there is no violation of Article 6 of the Law, since in this case, there is no behavior of businesses which could lead to violation of Article 102 TFEU.
The Commission unanimously concluded that there is no infringement of the provisions of the Law and, therefore, unanimously dismissed the complaint. 
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